
Topic: 2nd City Council Regular Meeting 

You are invited to a Zoom webinar or in person meeting.  Note: Due to the lifting of Covid safety 
restrictions on June 9th the city is now required to provide a physical location for all meetings.  A 
computer screen with a microphone and speaker will be set up in council chambers and at least one 
council member, staff member or the mayor will be present.  

2nd Regular City Council Meeting of this month  

Please click the link below to join the webinar: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84942834088?pwd=YjdpM1dRSVI3Qmt6ZHAraGc0Vkdwdz09 

Passcode: 283347 

Or One tap mobile: 
    US: +12532158782,84942834088#,,,,*283347#  or 
+13462487799,,84942834088#,,,,*283347#
Or Telephone:
    Dial (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 
        US: +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799  or +1 669 900 6833  or +1 929 205 6099  or +1 
301 715 8592  or +1 312 626 6799  
Webinar ID: 849 4283 4088 
Passcode: 283347 
    International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbl6XHlFXV 
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CITY OF LANGLEY DRAFT COUNCIL AGENDA 

Tuesday February 21, 2023 @ 5:30 P.M. 112nd Street Langley, WA 

1. Opening Words
2. Roll Call

CONSENT AGENDA (The CONSENT AGENDA consists of routine items that normally do not 
require further Council discussion.) – 2 minutes 

1. Approval of Claim Warrants - and EFTs in the amount of $60,584.74 ………….…… 4-13 
2. Approval of Manual Warrant Nos 4319 and EFTs in the amount of $15,061.23.……14 
3. Approval of Payroll Direct Deposit in the amount of $40,148.09 …………………….. 15 
4. Approval of Payroll Register Claim Nos 43192 – 43195 and Direct Deposit Run

(2/1/2023) in the amount of $55,420.26……………………………………………..….. 16 
5. Approval of Appointment of David Smith to the Planning Advisory Board …………. 17 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA – 3 minutes 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – 3 minutes 

1. Approval of Council Meeting Minutes of 2/06/2023 ………………………………….. 18-22 

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD* – 30 minutes 

MAYOR’S REPORT – 10 minutes 

ORDINANCES/RESOLUTIONS  

1. Ordinance for Structure of City Administrator/Clerk Position,2nd Reading - Chris Carlson,
Chair Finance & Personnel Legislative Commission – 10 minutes ………………….23-30 

NEW BUSINESS 

1. Farwell Report from Retiring Langley Library Manager– Vicky Welfare, Library Manager
– 5 minutes

2. Review and Discussion on Approving the Puget Sound Nutrient Reduction Grant
Agreement – Randi Perry, Director of Public Works – 5 minutes …………………… 31-51 
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CALL TO ORDER – 5 minutes 



DISCUSSION  

1. Protocol for City Council Meetings –Scott Chaplin, Mayor– 5 minutes 
2. Discussion regarding Ordinances related to Environmental Concerns-Scott Chaplin, 

Mayor- 5 minutes 
3. Commissions Update and Review – Rhonda Salerno, Council Member – 5 minutes  

STAFF REPORTS 

1. Darlene Baldwin, Interim City Clerk …………………………………………………….. 52 
2. Meredith Penny, Community Planning Director ……………………………………..… 53-56 
3. Randi Perry, Public Works Director …………………………………………...……...… 57-58 
4. Tavier Wasser, Chief of Police …………………………………………………….…….. 59 
5. Wanda Grone, Finance Director ………………………………………………………….60-61 

COUNCIL REPORTS– 15 minutes 

1. Council Member Harolynne Bobis – 3 minutes 
2. Council Member Rhonda Salerno – 3 minutes 
3. Council Member Thomas Gill – 3 minutes 
4. Council Member Craig Cyr – 3 minutes 
5. Council Member Gail Fleming – 3 minutes  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

1. Executive Session for discussion with legal counsel about current or potential litigation 
(RCW 42.30.110(1)(i))-10 minutes 

ADJOURN  

*Public Comment: This is the time on the agenda where Council welcomes comments on subjects of concern or interest 
that are not on the agenda or to make known that a member of the public wishes to comment on a particular agenda item at the time 
the item is being discussed. We welcome your comments which are very important to us. Note that all comments are limited to three 
minutes and should be directed to the presiding officer. Please state your name, address and the subject of your comment. Please 
note that we will not be entering into dialogue at this time. The purpose of this agenda item is for you, the public, to inform us, the 
Council, about your views. If you have factual questions, staff will be happy to address them, either now or at a later date. 
 
Thank you for participating! If reasonable accommodation of a disability is needed, please 
contact Darlene Baldwin at (360) 221-4246 ext. 17 at least 48 hours prior to this meeting.  
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
American Public Works Assn

0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 2/9/2023 9:17:41 AM

101-000-000-543-10-48-01 Association Dues $432.00
Total Invoice - 2/9/2023 9:17:41 AM $432.00

Total 0 $432.00
Total American Public Works Assn $432.00

AT&T Mobility FIRSTNET
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - X01272023
001-000-010-513-10-46-01 Utilities $55.96
001-000-100-518-30-46-01 Utilities $48.14
001-000-110-558-60-46-01 Utilities $55.96
001-000-150-576-80-41-02 Utilities $48.14
401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $48.14
402-000-000-535-10-46-01 Utilities-Sewer Dept. $48.13
403-000-000-531-10-46-01 Utilities $48.13

Total Invoice - X01272023 $352.60
Total 0 $352.60

Total AT&T Mobility FIRSTNET $352.60

Code Publishing Inc.
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 2/8/2023 2:14:08 PM
001-000-000-511-60-40-01 Codification expenses $235.45

Total Invoice - 2/8/2023 2:14:08 PM $235.45
Total 0 $235.45

Total Code Publishing Inc. $235.45

Department of Health
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 2/9/2023 4:22:39 PM
401-000-000-534-10-48-03 Operating Permits $1,644.95

Total Invoice - 2/9/2023 4:22:39 PM $1,644.95
Total 0 $1,644.95

Total Department of Health $1,644.95

Voucher Directory

Fiscal: : 2023 - February
Council Date: : 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Econorthwest

0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 26680

001-000-110-558-60-40-07 Professional Fees/Reimbursable - Grant Funded $1,595.00
Total Invoice - 26680 $1,595.00

Total 0 $1,595.00
Total Econorthwest $1,595.00

Edge Analytical Labs
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 23-01211
402-000-000-535-10-40-04 Sewer Plant Testing $227.00

Total Invoice - 23-01211 $227.00
Invoice - 23-02549

402-000-000-535-10-40-04 Sewer Plant Testing $293.00
Total Invoice - 23-02549 $293.00

Total 0 $520.00
Total Edge Analytical Labs $520.00

Ferrellgas
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 2/8/2023 11:44:08 AM
001-000-100-518-30-46-01 Utilities $179.61
001-000-140-572-50-46-01 Utilities For Library $179.62

Total Invoice - 2/8/2023 11:44:08 AM $359.23
Total 0 $359.23

Total Ferrellgas $359.23

Global Industrial 
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 120110493
408-000-000-535-40-40-01 Resurface Chlorine Contact Chamber Walls $1,713.27

Total Invoice - 120110493 $1,713.27
Total 0 $1,713.27

Total Global Industrial $1,713.27

Government Finance Officers Association
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 0248107
001-000-030-514-20-49-01 Association Dues $160.00

Total Invoice - 0248107 $160.00
Total 0 $160.00

Total Government Finance Officers Association $160.00
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Hanson's Bldg. Supply

0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 2302-197029

101-000-000-543-10-47-01 Repair & maintenance $159.90
Total Invoice - 2302-197029 $159.90

Total 0 $159.90
Total Hanson's Bldg. Supply $159.90

Humphrey Sign Co
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 22642
001-000-110-558-60-30-01 Supplies $359.70

Total Invoice - 22642 $359.70
Total 0 $359.70

Total Humphrey Sign Co $359.70

ICom
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - Q2 2023-03
001-000-070-521-20-40-02 Dispatch Services/icom $5,894.55

Total Invoice - Q2 2023-03 $5,894.55
Total 0 $5,894.55

Total ICom $5,894.55

Instrument Technologies Inc.
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - W230132
402-000-000-535-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $180.00

Total Invoice - W230132 $180.00
Total 0 $180.00

Total Instrument Technologies Inc. $180.00

Isl County Human Services
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 2/10/2023 9:16:24 AM
001-000-125-566-00-48-06 Island Co. Alcohol Program $82.87

Total Invoice - 2/10/2023 9:16:24 AM $82.87
Total 0 $82.87

Total Isl County Human Services $82.87

Island Disposal Inc
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 2/8/2023 11:42:26 AM
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2.57

Island Disposal
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.43

Island Disposal
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.43

Island Disposal
001-000-100-518-30-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2.57

Island Disposal
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.71

Island Disposal
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.71

Island Disposal
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $111.43

Island Disposal
001-000-180-518-80-40-01 Professional Services $1.71

Island Disposal
101-000-000-543-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $8.57

Island Disposal
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $17.14

Island Disposal
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $17.16

Island Disposal
Total Invoice - 2/8/2023 11:42:26 AM $171.43

Total 0 $171.43
Total Island Disposal Inc $171.43

JDB Sales LLC
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 1112
402-000-000-535-10-47-03 Equip./Facility Improvements $1,100.90

Total Invoice - 1112 $1,100.90
Invoice - 1115

402-000-000-535-10-47-03 Equip./Facility Improvements $1,429.09
Total Invoice - 1115 $1,429.09

Total 0 $2,529.99
Total JDB Sales LLC $2,529.99

Kenyon Disend PLLC
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 1092768
001-000-110-558-60-40-01 Professional Fees/Reimbursible - Permit Review $74.00

Total Invoice - 1092768 $74.00
Invoice - 1092888

001-000-000-511-60-40-03 Professional Services - Legal $908.00
001-000-010-513-10-40-02 Professional Services - Legal $259.00
001-000-030-514-20-40-03 Professional Services - Legal $114.50
001-000-110-558-60-40-03 Proffessional Svcs Legal $3,054.00

Total Invoice - 1092888 $4,335.50
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Invoice - 1093005

001-000-010-513-10-40-02 Professional Services - Legal $120.00
001-000-030-514-20-40-03 Professional Services - Legal $280.00
001-000-070-521-20-40-04 Professional Services - Legal $6,662.81
001-000-110-558-60-40-01 Professional Fees/Reimbursible - Permit Review $40.00
402-000-000-535-10-40-07 Professional Services - Legal $80.00

Total Invoice - 1093005 $7,182.81
Total 0 $11,592.31

Total Kenyon Disend PLLC $11,592.31

PACE Engineers, Inc.
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 85549
001-000-110-558-60-40-06 Professional Services $537.50
401-000-000-534-10-40-02 Engineering Services $357.50
402-000-000-535-10-40-02 Engineering $1,125.00

Total Invoice - 85549 $2,020.00
Invoice - 85956

001-000-110-558-60-40-01 Professional Fees/Reimbursible - Permit Review $250.00
001-000-110-558-60-40-06 Professional Services $375.00
401-000-000-534-10-40-02 Engineering Services $375.00
408-000-000-594-34-60-04 WWTP-3 Resurface Chlorine CC Walls $5,497.50

Total Invoice - 85956 $6,497.50
Total 0 $8,517.50

Total PACE Engineers, Inc. $8,517.50

Puget Sound Energy
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 2/8/2023 2:52:05 PM
101-000-000-543-10-47-00 Utilities $1,303.38
401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $25.95

PSE
402-000-000-535-10-46-01 Utilities-Sewer Dept. $4,060.34

Total Invoice - 2/8/2023 2:52:05 PM $5,389.67
Total 0 $5,389.67

Total Puget Sound Energy $5,389.67

Quill Corporation
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 30419798
001-000-030-514-20-30-01 Supplies $54.15

Total Invoice - 30419798 $54.15
Invoice - 30591867

001-000-030-514-20-30-01 Supplies $27.58
Total Invoice - 30591867 $27.58
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Invoice - 30620786

001-000-010-513-10-30-01 Office/operational Supplies $1.13
001-000-030-514-20-30-01 Supplies $5.20
001-000-070-521-20-30-01 Supplies-Printing $5.20
001-000-100-518-30-30-01 Facilities Maint. Supplies $0.68
001-000-110-558-60-30-01 Supplies $1.36
001-000-120-558-50-30-01 Supplies $1.13
001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $0.45
001-000-180-518-80-30-01 supplies $0.23
101-000-000-543-10-30-01 Supplies $1.81
104-000-000-536-10-30-01 Supplies $0.23
401-000-000-534-10-30-01 Supplies $2.49
402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $2.49
403-000-000-531-10-30-01 Supplies $0.22

Total Invoice - 30620786 $22.62
Total 0 $104.35

Total Quill Corporation $104.35

Robert Half
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 61504885
001-000-030-514-20-40-04 Professional Services - Contract $4,242.80

Total Invoice - 61504885 $4,242.80
Total 0 $4,242.80

Total Robert Half $4,242.80

Sebo's DO IT Center
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 2/10/2023 10:38:43 AM
001-000-030-514-20-30-01 Supplies $10.34
001-000-100-518-30-30-01 Facilities Maint. Supplies $8.80
101-000-000-543-10-47-01 Repair & maintenance $85.93
401-000-000-534-10-30-01 Supplies $20.11
401-000-000-534-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $11.85
401-000-000-534-10-47-01 Repairs & Maintenance $69.59
401-000-000-534-80-31-01 Parts, Chemicals & Supplies $7.39

Total Invoice - 2/10/2023 10:38:43 AM $214.01
Total 0 $214.01

Total Sebo's DO IT Center $214.01
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Sound Maintenance Services Inc

0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 136298

105-000-000-557-30-40-03 Contract Services (R&R, Chamber 1%, County) $1,850.00
Total Invoice - 136298 $1,850.00

Total 0 $1,850.00
Total Sound Maintenance Services Inc $1,850.00

Sound Publishing Inc
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - SWR968841
001-000-100-518-30-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $60.00

Total Invoice - SWR968841 $60.00
Invoice - WNT968837

001-000-100-518-30-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $61.50
Total Invoice - WNT968837 $61.50
Invoice - WNT968842

001-000-100-518-30-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $55.50
Total Invoice - WNT968842 $55.50
Invoice - WNT968846

001-000-100-518-30-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $61.50
Total Invoice - WNT968846 $61.50

Total 0 $238.50
Total Sound Publishing Inc $238.50

St of WA Dept of Revenue
EFT St of WA DOR Jan 23 Excise 2/27/23 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice -WA DOR Jan 2023 Excise Tax
Jan 23 Excise
401-000-000-534-10-49-02 Excise Tax $3,066.83

Jan 23 Excise
401-000-000-534-10-49-03 excise tax MainSt credit ($3,015.90)

Jan 23 Main Street Credit
402-000-000-535-10-49-02 Excise Tax $1,109.96

Jan 23 Excise
402-000-000-535-10-49-03 excise tax MainSt credit ($1,091.52)

Jan 23 Main Street Credit
403-000-000-531-10-49-02 S/S Excise Tax $327.45

Jan 23 Excise
403-000-000-531-10-49-03 excise tax MainSt credit ($322.02)

Jan 23 Main Street Credit
Total Invoice -WA DOR Jan 2023 Excise Tax $74.80

Total EFT St of WA DOR Jan 23 Excise 2/27/23 $74.80
Total St of WA Dept of Revenue $74.80
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Star Store Inc

0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 101325

402-000-000-535-10-40-04 Sewer Plant Testing $190.36
Total Invoice - 101325 $190.36

Total 0 $190.36
Total Star Store Inc $190.36

Town of Coupeville
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - BO-22-011
001-000-120-558-50-40-02 Bldg. Official/inspections $2,430.00

Total Invoice - BO-22-011 $2,430.00
Invoice - BO-23-001

001-000-120-558-50-40-02 Bldg. Official/inspections $3,710.00
Total Invoice - BO-23-001 $3,710.00

Total 0 $6,140.00
Total Town of Coupeville $6,140.00

Uline 
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 159206656
401-000-000-534-10-30-01 Supplies $147.74
402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $147.73
403-000-000-531-10-30-01 Supplies $147.73

Total Invoice - 159206656 $443.20
Total 0 $443.20

Total Uline $443.20

United Business Machines
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - INV486966
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $7.68
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $33.78
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $35.31
001-000-100-518-30-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $4.61
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $9.21
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $7.68
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.07
001-000-180-518-80-40-01 Professional Services $1.54
101-000-000-544-90-40-01 Professional Services $10.75
104-000-000-536-10-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.54
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $16.89
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $16.89
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
403-000-000-531-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $4.59

Total Invoice - INV486966 $153.54
Total 0 $153.54

Total United Business Machines $153.54

US Bank 
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 6608571
001-000-030-514-20-48-06 Credit fees $300.00

Total Invoice - 6608571 $300.00
Total 0 $300.00

Total US Bank $300.00

VISA
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 2/14/2023 11:52:59 AM
001-000-010-513-10-30-01 Office/operational Supplies $33.21

Amazon
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $42.98

mail chimp
001-000-030-514-20-30-01 Supplies $52.22

deposit stamp
001-000-030-514-20-30-01 Supplies $34.80

Wanda bus. cards
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $59.82

zoom
001-000-030-514-20-42-01 Travel Transportation/Meals/Lodging $167.60

DARREL FERRY
001-000-030-518-61-20-01 Litigation Settlement (Public Records) $38.00
001-000-070-521-20-30-01 Supplies-Printing $53.02

business cards Tavier, Charlie
001-000-110-558-60-30-01 Supplies $24.20

business cards Meredity
001-000-180-518-80-32-04 Software and IT $16.31

mayor adobe
Total Invoice - 2/14/2023 11:52:59 AM $522.16

Total 0 $522.16
Total VISA $522.16
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Vision Municipal Solutions

0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting
Invoice - 09-12191

001-000-180-518-80-32-04 Software and IT $110.00
Total Invoice - 09-12191 $110.00
Invoice - 09-12272

401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $275.57
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $275.57

Total Invoice - 09-12272 $551.14
Total 0 $661.14

Total Vision Municipal Solutions $661.14

Watershed Company
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 2023-0222
001-000-110-558-60-40-07 Professional Fees/Reimbursable - Grant Funded $2,353.75

Total Invoice - 2023-0222 $2,353.75
Total 0 $2,353.75

Total Watershed Company $2,353.75

Whidbey Telecom
0 2023 - February - 2nd Council Meeting

Invoice - 2/10/2023 10:07:31 AM